Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



你的生活知己 DEXIN CHINA HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED 德信中国控股有限公司

> (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2019)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Dexin China Holdings Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10th Floor, Dexin Group, No. 588 Huanzhan East Road, Jianggan District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, PRC on Friday, 19 April 2024 at 10:00 a.m. for considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolution as ordinary resolutions of the Company. In this notice, unless the context otherwise requires, terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Company's circular dated 3 April 2024 (the "**Circular**").

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

- 1. To consider and approve the entering into of the 2024 Framework Property Management Service Agreement, the transactions contemplated and the proposed annual caps thereunder as set out in the Circular and to authorise any one Director to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents in connection with the 2024 Framework Property Management Service Agreement.
- 2. To consider and approve the entering into of the 2024 Huzhou Framework Decoration Service Agreement, the transactions contemplated and the proposed annual caps thereunder as set out in the Circular and to authorise any one Director to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents in connection with the 2024 Huzhou Framework Decoration Service Agreement.
- 3. To consider and approve the entering into of the 2024 Zhejiang Framework Decoration Service Agreement, the transactions contemplated and the proposed annual caps thereunder as set out in the Circular and to authorise any one Director to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents in connection with the 2024 Zhejiang Framework Decoration Service Agreement.

By order of the Board Dexin China Holding Company Limited Hu Yiping Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 April 2024

Registered Office:	Headquarters and principal place of business in the PRC:	Principal place of business in Hong Kong:
Cricket Square	Dexin Group	Room 1202
Hutchins Drive	No. 588 Huanzhan	12/F, China
P.O. Box 2681	East Road	Resources Building
Grand Cayman	Jianggan District	26 Harbour Road
KY1-1111	Hangzhou	Wanchai, Hong Kong
Cayman Islands	Zhejiang, PRC	

Notes:

- (i) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her; a proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf at the EGM. On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy.
- (ii) In the case of joint holders, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (iii) In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be deposited at the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a notarially certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the above meeting or any adjournment thereof. The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude shareholders of the Company from attending and voting in person at the above meeting (or any adjourned meeting thereof) if they so wish.
- (iv) The transfer books and register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 16 April 2024 to Friday, 19 April 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no share transfers can be registered. In order to qualify for attending the EGM, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 15 April 2024.

As of the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Hu Yiping and Mr. Fei Zhongmin as executive directors, Mr. Hu Shihao as a non-executive director, and Dr. Wong Wing Kuen Albert, Mr. Ding Jiangang and Mr. Chen Hengliu as independent non-executive directors.